
                                                     Enacted 8/9/16


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2016-433-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THAT CERTAIN AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO LEASE AGREEMENT DHSMV LEASE NO. 02-01 (7439 WILSON BLVD.) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES (“DHSMV”), SAID AMENDMENT EXTENDING THE CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE OF THE LEASE FROM JUNE 15, 2018, TO JUNE 15, 2028, AND PROVIDING ONE OPTION TO RENEW FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE REAL ESTATE DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amendment to DHSMV Lease Agreement approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, that certain Amendment Number 1 to Lease Agreement DHSMV Lease No. 02-01 (7439 Wilson Blvd.) between the City of Jacksonville (“City”) and the State of Florida, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles (“DHSMV”), in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  Amendment Number 1 extends the current expiration date of the lease from June 15, 2018, to June 15, 2028, and provides one option to renew for a five (5) year period. The new expiration date provides a longer term to justify DHSMV’s investment in a new roof for the building. No other revisions to the original lease are made in Amendment Number 1.

Section 2.

Oversight.

The Real Estate Division of the Department of Public Works shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 3.
   
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /S/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Ord\06.13.16.PW.Lease.Amend.DHSMV.CA.oversight.doc 

2
- 2 -


